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relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer
utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective
September 1, 2014



SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-06-0425

TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2005-1516-UCIN 14 DEC 19 AM 8: 18

APPLICATIONS BY TAPATIO SPRINGS §
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WATER SUPPLY DIVISION

COMES NOW, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (the

"Executive Director"), by and through a representative of the Commission's Environmental Law

Division, and files this Direct Testimony of Daniel K. Smith, Utilities & Districts Section, Water

Supply Division, as follows:

1 Q. Please state your name and business address.

2 A. Daniel K. Smith, 12100 Park 35 Circle, Building F, Austin, Texas 78753.

3 Q. By whom are you currently employed and how long have you been employed there?

4 A. I have been employed by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ or

5 Commission) since May, 1998 as a program specialist.

6 Q. Please describe your educational background and past work experience.

7 A. I have a bachelor's degree in business and speech. I worked as a vice president and

8 senior account officer with CoBank, formerly known as the Texas Bank for Cooperatives,

9 for 14 years, and for the Texas Department of Agriculture's Ag Finance Authority for

10 four years performing financial and risk analysis that the Texas Bank of Cooperatives and

11 the Texas Department of Agriculture used to base substantial lending commitment

12 decisions.

13 Q. Please refer to what is marked as Exhibit ED-5. Is it a true and accurate reflection

14 of your education and work history?

15 A. Yes.
EXHIBIT
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I CCN APPLICATION

2 Q. During your review of the applications submitted, what standards did you consider?

3 A. I reviewed the applications based on the criteria in Texas Water Code Chapter 13, and

4 TCEQ Rules Chapter 291.

5 Q. Is there evidence that the applicant is presently providing continuous and adequate

6 service to its customers?

7 A. Yes.

8 Q. Is there evidence that the applicant has, or has arranged for, the capital investment

9 necessary to construct system improvements to provide service to the requested

10 area?

11 A. Yes, the applicant's developer has acknowledged financial responsibility, and provided

12 evidence of lender support.

13

14 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

15 Q. Have you drawn any conclusions based on your review of the application,

16 information presented to you during discovery, and prefiled testimonies with

17 respect to Tapatio Springs Service Company's request to amend its water and sewer

18 CCN?

19 A. I have not prepared a final written opinion on the financial and managerial capability of

20 the applicant, in the event new information is revealed from these proceedings. However,

21
it is my opinion thus far, that the applicant has demonstrated financial and managerial

22 capability to warrant approval of the CCN amendment.

23 Q. Does this conclude your direct, prefiled testimony?

24 A. Yes, but I wish to reserve the opportunity to supplement this testimony based on any

25 additional evidence that may be presented.
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1 assisting with settlement negotiations in rate and CCN hearings, preparing testimony and

2 exhibits for contested-case hearings, conducting rate-related inspections of water utility

3 systems, and reviewing water utility plans and specifications.

4 Q. How many separate CCN cases have been assigned to you previously?

5 A. I have been assigned approximately 90 separate CCN cases during my tenure at the

6 Commission.

7 Q. In connection with SOAH Docket No. 582-06-0425, have you reviewed the application of

8 the Tapatio Springs Service Company to amend its water and sewer CCN Numbers

9 12122 and 20698 filed with the TCEQ?

10 A. Yes, I have.

11 Q. What is the purpose of your testimony?

12 A. I will present the Executive Director's position as to the proposed amendment to water and

13 sewer CCN Nos. 12122 and 20698 in Kendall County, Texas.

14 Q. Please explain the scope of your participation in the present proceeding.

15 A. My participation regarding SOAH Docket No. 582-06-0425 may be summarized as follows:

16 a. I reviewed the CCN applications with respect to the criteria necessary to obtain and to

17 amend a CCN in Chapter 13 of the Texas Water Code and Chapter 291 of the Commission's

18 rules, Chapter 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Section 291.102, as they existed prior to

19 the enactment of House Bill 2876 (79t" Legislature).

20 b. I reviewed the information provided by all parties during formal discovery.

21 c. I reviewed the other parties' prefiled testimony.

22 d. I am presenting a position on the applications for the amendment of water and sewer CCN

23 Nos. 12122 and 20698.

24 Q. What is your recommendation on Tapatio Springs Service Company's CCN

25 applications?

26 A. I recommend approval of Tapatio Springs Service Company's applications to amend its water

27 and sewer CCNs.

28

SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-06-0425
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1 City of Boerne withdrew its protest and request for a public hearing.

2 Q. Is water service currently being provided to the requested area?

3 A. Currently, there are no customers in the proposed area.

4 Q. Is sewer service currently being provided to the requested area?

5 A. Currently, there are no customers in the proposed area.

6 Q. In your opinion, is there a need for additional water and sewer service in the requested

7 area?

8 A. Yes. CDS International Holdings, Inc., a developer is developing the proposed area as

9 residential subdivision. In addition, Exhibit B of the application is a signed Non Standard

10 Service Agreement between Tapatio Springs Service Company and CDS International

11
Holdings, Inc. The proposed area is owned and controlled by CDS International Holdings,

12 Inc.

13 Q. Please explain what the Non Standard Service Agreement is and what its significance is.

14 A. Non Standard Service Agreement is the agreement between the Utility and the Developer b

15
provide service to his property. The significance of this agreement is that the Developer may

16 be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amount sufficient to reimburse

17
the utility for existing uncommitted facilities at their original cost if the utility has not

18 previously been reimbursed. A utility shall not be reimbursed for facilities in excess of the

19 amount the utility paid for the facilities. A utility is not required to allocate existing

20 uncommitted facilities to a developer for projected development beyond a reasonable

21 planning period; or additional facilities compliant with the Commission's minimum design

22 criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, or treatment of water or

23
the Commission's minimum design criteria for wastewater collection and treatment facilities

24
and to provide for reasonable local demand requirements. Income tax liabilities which may

25 be incurred due to collection of contributions in aid of construction may be included in

26
extension charges to developers. Additional tax liabilities due to collection of the original tax

27 liability may not be collected unless they can be supported and are specifically noted in the

28 approved extension policy.

29 Q. In your opinion, what is the effect of granting or amending the water certificate on the

30 recipient of the certificate and on any retail public utility of the same kind already

SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-06-0425
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1 Q. In your opinion, is it feasible to obtain water and sewer services from an adjacent retail

2 public utility?

3 A. The City of Boerne is the only utility that is adjacent to the proposed area. The notice of the

4 application was provided to the City of Boerne. The City of Boerne initially protested these

5 applications but later withdrew its protest and request for public hearing. However, the City

6 of Boerne did not show any intention to provide the service in the proposed area.

7 Q. In your opinion, will the environmental integrity be affected by the granting of these

8 CCN amendments?

9 Without any specific development plans, the effect on environmental integrity cannot be

10 detei7nined. However, it can be stated that the environmental integrity will be temporarily

11 disturbed due to the construction of water distribution lines, sewage collection lines and the

12 construction of additional pumping and storage facilities, treatment facilities by whomever

13 provide service to the area. However, a properly constructed and operated central sewer

14 collection system is better than individual on-site sewage facilities.

15 Q. In your opinion, will granting a water CCN amendment improves service or lower costs

16 to consumers in the area?

17 A. Regarding the improvement of service, there is no central service being provided in the

18 proposed area. Current customers of the Tapatio Springs Service Company will not be

19 affected by this application. Since the applicant already has a water CCN, its current water

20 rate/tariff will not be changed as a result of this application and should continue to charge the

21 existing rates to its customers in the proposed area.

22 Q. In your opinion, will granting a sewer CCN amendment improves service or lower costs

23 to consumers in the area?

24 A. Regarding the improvement of service, there is no central service being provided in the

25 proposed area. Current customers of the Tapatio Springs Service Company will not be

26 affected by this application. Since the applicant already has a sewer CCN, its current sewer

27 rate/tariff will not be changed as a result of this application and should continue to charge the

28 existing rates to its customers in the proposed area.

29 Q. Does this conclude your direct, prefiled testimony?

3 0 A. Yes, it does, but I reserve the right to supplement this testimony during the course of the
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Kamal

Adhikari, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed below and after having

bee duly sworn, on his oath stated the following: the testimony and the exhibits for

SOAH Docket No. 582-06-0425 (Applications by Tapatio Springs Service Company to

Amend Water and Sewer Certificates of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) Nos.12122

and 20698 in Kendall County, Texas) were prepared by me or under my direct

supervision and control and the same is true to the best of my knowledge and belief that

this information is true and correct.

Kamal Adhikari

SUBSCRIBED AND SOWRN TO BEFORE ME on June 2, 2006 to certify

which, witness my hand and seal of office.

MARGARET A. FOX
=*: *= MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

November 5, 2009%+, •...• ;;;

^^^,^^^^ ^ _ •^-^

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF TEXAS



Kamal Adhikari, E.I.T.
Utilities & Districts Section

Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Education:

August 1998 B.S., Mechanical Engineering
Kathmandu University, Dhulikhel, Nepal

Work Experience:

Nov. 1998 - Aug. 2001 Operation & Maintenance Engineer, Manakaman Darshan Pvt.
Ltd., (Cable Car Company), Nepal

Nov. 2001- present Engineering Specialist, Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality, Austin, Texas

• Review plans and specifications regarding Public Water System
proj ects

• Review applications and prepare Certificates of Convenience and
Necessity (CCN)

• Verify the applicant meets the criteria set forth in the Texas Water
Code and the rules in the Texas Administrative Code as
promulgated by the TCEQ.

• Review applications and prepare rate designs for retail public
utilities

• Attend and participate in resolution of contested cases concerning
CCNs and Rates

EXHIBIT
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SOAN DOCKET NO. 582-06-042-5
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APPLICATIONS IlY TAPAT'1O SPRINGS §
SERVICE COMPANY TO ANIEND §
N,N,'ATER AND SENi'TR CERTIFICATES §
OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY §
(CCN) NOS. 12122 AND 20698 §
IN KENDALL COUNTY, TEXAS §

BEFORE THE STaTE OFFIC'I?

OF

ADNIINISTRATIVT IIEARINGS

TI-II EAECUTI `,•'E DIRECTOR'S DIRECT TESTINIONY OF
DANIEL K. SMITH

UTILITIES & DISTRICTS SECTION
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION

COI\•IES NOW, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Qualit} (th,°

"Lxecutive Direc;or"), by and through a representative of the Conimission's Environmental La<<.

Division, and files this Direct Testimonyo of Daniel K. Smith, Utilities & Districts Section, tiVatcl

Supply Division, as follows:

I Q. Please state yoir name and business address.

^ A. Daniel K. Smith, 12100 Park 35 Circle, Building F. Austin, Texas 78753.

I Q. 33^ whom are you currently employed and how long have you been employed there?

4 A I have been employed by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ or

5 C'otnnliss^_ot,lj since May, 1998 as a program specialist.

6 Q. Please describe your educational background and past work experience.

7 A. I have a bachelor's deu:-ee in business and speech. Iwoz-lced as avice president clici

^ senior account officer with CoBank, formerly known as the Texas Bank for Cooper-t^% Cs.

9 for 14 years. and for the Texas Department of Agriculture's Acy Finance AuthorihI'oi

IO foul- years performing financial and risk analysis that the Texas Bank of Cooperati^ es IInO

l the Texas Department of A ,̂^riculture used to base substantial lending comi1iitmc»t

1 -' decision";.

13 Q. Please refer to what is marked as Exhibit ED-5. Is it a true and accurate reflection

I--1 of' your education and work history?

i A Yes
..,

^1'<^i^1.T.

^ c^__
_ ^---__ ^
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Q. Please describe your work ►-esponsibi(ities.

A klv responsibilities incude re\-ie.N^in2 the business plans and,,or die financial ancl

inaua«enal Information provided in applications to obtain. amend or transfer certilic<<tc\^

of com,einc°nce and necessity (CC\s). This may HIclude interviewing applicai^t^ anci

sectn31L, additional inloit-natiotl as necessary to support a final written opinion oil tilc

tinancial and nlana-eria capability of the applicant to provide continuous and adecyuatc

service as reduii-ed.

Q. How many business plans and/or financial and managerial analyses ha E eYou

performed while at TCE-Q?

A I have completed over 900 analyses of business plans and/or financial and mana^^er^al

cap abi l it>

Q. In connection with ^,',OAH Docket No. 582-06-0425, have you reviewed the

applications of the Tapatio Springs Service Company to amend its water and sewer

CCN Numbers 12122 and 20698 filed with the TCEQ?

A. Yes.

Q. NVhat is the purpose of your testimony?

A I will pre sent the Executive Director's position concerning the analysis of the Cimincial

and managerial capability of the applicant

Q. Please explain the scope of your participation in the present proceeding.

A AzIy participation regarding SOAH Docket No. 582-06-0425 may be sumnmarized as

follow, s

1 1 re\iiewed the fnancial and managerial information provided in the applications

^.^ith respect to t, lie criteria neccssai-v to amend a CCN, as found in Section 13 ?=i(',

or the Texas Wafer Code and the Commission's rules at ')0 TAC Section 291 1 (F)

2 ] rc:Niewed the irTormation provided dui-ing formal disco\-ei-v.

^ I rc^imed the ir,fortnation provided in prefiled testimony.

4 1 am presenting he present status of deliberations on the Financial and maanauci i,il

capability of the applicant for the amendment of watei- and sewei CCN No,,

12 1 22 and 2069^, i-espectively,

tiO:ei-l ll<)CKL r NO, 582-06-0425
TC'1-.(2 DOcl.}:T ',, O. 2005_1516-t CR
Diiect Te^timorr1, of Duliiel K, Smith ^Mw c

06/02/06 FRI 14:31 [TX/RX NO 7708]
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I CCN APPLIC:A.'I-7ON

Q. Du1-iny N our review of the applications submitted. A), hat standards clid vou consider''

^ r1 I ic\ ie\\ea the applications based on the criteria in Texas «^'ater Code Chapter 1ancl

-1 TCEQ Ri lcs Chapter 291.

^ Q. Is there evidence that the applicant is presently providing continuous and adequate

service to its customer-s?

8 Q. Is thei-e evidence that the applicant has, or has arranged for, the capital investment

9 necessary to construct system improvements to provide service to the requested

10 a I- ea?

t 1 A. Yes, the applicant's developer has acknowledged financial i-esponsi].>>litv, and prmided

7 2 evidence of lender support.

13

14 CON CLUSIONS A ND RECOMMENDATION

1 S Q. Have rrou drawn any conclusions based on yoru- i-evieNv of the application,

infoi-mation presented to you during discovery, and prefiled testimonies with

respect to Tapatio Springs Service Company's request to amend its water and seim-

1s CCN?

19 A. I hm°c not prepared a final written opinion on the financial and mana-,,,,erial cahabihty oi-

20 the appli^-ant, in the event new infoimltion is i-evealed from these proceedings Hot\ c\ Ci..

21 ii^ana^ er^^llit is my opinion thus f-u-, that the applicant has demonstrated financial and

capability to wan-ant a]JJTOval of the CCN amendment.

Q. Does this conclude your direct, prefiled testimony?

24 A. Yes, but 1,vish to reser, e the opportunity to supplement this testimoilv based on any

'ldClltloiml evidence th,11 may be presented.

SO AII DOCKI: I' No. 582-06-042-5

TC1:Q DOCkTT- N0. 2005-1516-1 CR

Direct TcStiniorr-y of D(miel K. Smith

06/02/06 FRI 14:31 [TX/RX NO 7708]
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STATE OF TEXAS ^

§

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

VERIFICATION

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Daniel

K. Smith, kr:oi^,n to me to be the person whose name is subscribed below and after

having bee duly sworn, on 1"iis oath stated the following: the testimony and the exhibits

for SOAH Docket No. 582-06-0425 (Applications by Tapatio Springs Service Company

to Amend Water and Sewer Certificates of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) Nos. 12122

and 20698 in Kendall County, Texas) were prepared by me or under my direct

supervision and control and the same is true to the best of my knowledge and belief that

this information is true and (:;orrect.

Daniel K. Smith

SUBSCRIBED AND SOWRN TO BEFORE ME on June 2, 2006 to certify

which, witness niy hand an(3. seal of office.

MARGAA.''OX
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

;±^•4, ; ;; November 5, 21)09

^l^z-'ui^ctct

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF TEXAS

06/02/06 FRI 14:31 [TX/RX NO 7708]
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Daniel K. Smith

Education

December 1975 B..',., Business and Speech
Emporia Statc University, Kansas

Work Lxpericnc.e:

May 1998 - piese-nt Pi-ogi-am Specialist and Financial Analyst, Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality. Austin, Texas

Review business plans generated by the applicants fol nc^\
water systems, and frn- amendments to Certificates of
Convenience and Necessity (CCN)

Analyze and verify the financial and managerial capabilitY
of an applicant, as recquired by the Safe Di-inlcm- 1Vatci Act
and Senate Bill l, to confirm that the applicant possesses
the capability to pi-ovide continuous and adequate ser^ icc

Jan. 1994 - May 1998 Fii iancial Analyst. Texas Department of Agriculture

Dec. 1979 - Dec. ] 993 Vice President and Senior Account Officer, Texas BanI< foi-
Ccoperatix°es, subsequently CoBazlk, The National Bank ('()l
Ccoperative.s

Jun 1976-Dec. 1979 Ceoperative Development Specialist, Farmland Industries

EX E°i;1 ^-1 S

N Iy /[^ f

f^ . .

06/02/06 FRI 14:31 [TX/RX NO 7708]
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-06-0425
TCI,;Q DOCKET NO. 2005-1516-EtCR

APPLICATIONS BY TAPA"['IO SPRINGS §
SERVICE C'OA`1P-1NY TO AMEND §
\VA"hFR AND SEWER CERTIFICATES §
OF'CONV1^NIENC'E AND NECESSITY §
(C(-N) NOS. 12122 AND 2069<; §
IN hENDA L,L ('OL;NTY, TEXAS §

BEFORE TI 1F; STATE OFFICE

OF'

ADIIIINIS"hRA"h14-"E HEARtN (;S

THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S DIRECT TESTIIVIONY OF`
KAMAL ADHIKARI, E.I.T.

UTILITIES & DISTRICTS SECTION
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION

COMES NOW, the ExecutiNYe ])]rector of the Texas Commission on Environmental Qualit%^, (tlie

"Executive Director"), by and tl-rouah a representative of the Commission's Environmental Lm\,

Division, and files this Direct T;stiinony of Kamal Adhil.ari, Utilities & Districts Section, \ti'atCl

Supply Division, as 1'oIlous:

1 Q. Please state your name and business address.

2 A. Kanial Adhilcari, E.LT.. 12015 Park 35 Circle, Building F. Austin, Texas 7875 3

3 Q. By whoiri are you currently employed and how long have you been employed the ►-e?

A I]la%ebCi'll employed 11)y the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ^^ ^-10 ^ rll

COIl1llllsslolll and its IJ1"e_lecessol" age11cy since NoVelllvel' 2)001.

6 Q. Please describe your educational background.

i A I graduated with a BaclicJor's Degree in Mechanical Engineering in 1998 from Kithmanclll

_ L'ni\,crsit-,, Nepal.

Q. Please turn to exhibit ED 7. Does this resume fully and accuratelti reflect ollP

Ca educational and work background?

1 A. Yes

Q. Please describe y our work responsibilities.

: A. responslbillties incl ide reN°ie%\ing and processing applic^ltlons to obtain or ,^nien^l l

1^1 CCTt]f1Cat^S of Convenience and Necessity ^CCNs^, 1-eVE:^^'111^^ ate 111G1'O^1SC ^ll^^^^1c<1^IOI1'

11^rs

^6'AB^6f^;.R^ C^

^

^ , ^ 7^.^=^--^ _____._
.

06/02/06 FRI 14:31 [TX/RX NO 77081^7



06/02/2006 14:21 FAX 5122390606 TCEQ Legal Services ^ 012/02 1

^lsslstlllLy "A ltll settle111C111 Ile(-Jotlatlons in ]'ate and CCN hem Ill^!S, pi-eI)aI'171L' tCStllllOm ll11Ci

e'\hibits I,6r colltested-c^ se heannEs, eondrlctirl" rate-relatecl inspcctions ol' utilm

; svstcins, and revrewum, N. ater utilitv plans and specrficatlons.

4 C). Flo-vv many separate C'Cl\' cases have been assigned to you pa-eviotrslN

5 A. I have been assrgnetl ^pproxin,lately 90 separate CCN cases during 1mterlcn^^ ^.It [h^^

^ Commission

I Q. In connection with SOA,H Docket No. 582-06-0425, have you revieN^ed the application ol

3 the Tapatio Springs Service Company to amend its water and sewer C'('N Number,,

S) 127 22 and 20698 filed with the TCEQ?

10 A Yes, I has, (..

11 Q. What is the purpose of'yoi- testimony?

12 A. I will present the Execut,ve Director's position as to the proposed amendment to water ^li;(l

sewer CCN Nos. 1212? and 20698 in Kendall Cowitv, Texas.

l^t Q. Please explain the scope of your participation in the present proceeding.

15 A. My participation regarding SOAH Docket No. 582-06-0425 may be summarized as follu^\

a. I reviewed the CCN applications with respect to the criteria necessary to obtain and

17 amend a CCN in Chapter 13 of the Texas Water Code and Chapter 291 of the Commissions

rules, Chapter 30 Texas Uministrative Code (TAC), Section 291.1 C12. as the,, existed hrlor t<>

t^ the enactment of House Bill 2876 (79r^' Legislattu^e).

20 b. I reviewed the infornlation provided by all parties during fonllal chscoN cr^.

2 i c I revicm ed the other t-mrtres' prefi1ed testimony.

2 2 d I ani pl c°senting a position on the applications for the amendment of wtiter- and sev, ez ('( N

3 Nos. 12122 and 20698.

24 Q. What is your recommendation on Tapatio Springs Service Compan.N''s

25 applications?

[ recomialencl approval cfTapatlo Springs Service Compatiy's applications to amend I ts \\ <<tu

27 and scwcl CCNs.

SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-06-0425

TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2005-1 -516-t!C'K

Direct 7'c:,^ tulrout' of Karnn( Adliikuri

06/02/06 FRI 14:31 [TX/RX NO 77081
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C'CN .1PPLIC,AT ► ON

^ Q. During ^ot ► r re^°iew ot' the Tapatio Springs Service CompanWs applications, w1 ► : ► t

standards did von consider?

A. • I reVie%\ed the submitted applications based on the criteria as set forth m Texas Water

Chapter 13. and Chapter 291 of the TCEQ's rules.

S Q. What are the specific c1 iteria that you considered in your revieW?

7 A They m-c as follows:

<, (1 ) the adequacy of service currently provided to the requested area:

^ (? ) the need for additional service the requested area;

=^ ^ (3 ) the effect )f the granting of a certificate on the recipient of the certiticate and

^- t on any retail public utility of the same kind already serving the prox ► n,^ite arca.

t 2 (4) the ability of the applicant to provide adequate serwice.

(5) the feasib°lity ofobtaining ser\7ice from an adjacent retail public Lltllit\,

14 (6) the financial stability of the applicant, inchiding, if applicable. the adcquac^

L^ of the applicant's debt-equity ratio;

(7) environin^:ntal integrity; and

(8) the probable improvement in service oi-loNverintr of cost to consumers in that

1 ^ area.

^ Q. What is the Tapatio Springs Service Company eequesting to do through its

20 applications?

21 A The Tapat ► o Springs Ser,-ice Company is requesting to amend its current water and sc^^cr

^2 CCN Nos 1? 122 and ?Ot)98 in the area located approximately two miles west of do\\ nto^\ n

Boerne, I exas, and is ^;cnerally bounded on the east by Johns Road, on the west by 13cx

Creek, on the north by ;-ibolo Creek, and on the south by Tapatio Shrimp. in Kcml,tll

^. S County, Texas. The fapatio Springs Service Company is currently certificatcd to l) ro< <cl

^Nater and, sewer services In the area adjacent to the proposed area.

Q. Did anyone protest Mew CCN applications?

A Yes. The ('rt,,ofBoe-ne and seN eral ► ndi%yiduals protested these applicat ► o ►is. 1-lo^l c% ci ti)(2

-------------SOAH DOCKL'"1' PeO. 582-06-0425
"1 C'L:Q 1)O('KET :"^;C). 2005-]516-I1('R
Direct Testinrun), of Iiamal.=ldhilunr Pur;r i

06/02/06 FRI 14:31 [TX/RX NO 7708]
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1

Q

A

Q

6 A

_ Q

6 A

!0

Q

A

Q

Ci tv of [3ocrne \\>>thdrew its protest and request ('Or a public heai-in^.

Is water service cttrrently being proN ided to the requested area?

C r-mlt1\-, there are no --.ustomers in the proposed area.

Is sewer s ervice currently being provided to the requested area?

Cru-Ientlv, there are no cr^stomers in the proposed area.

In your opinion, is there a need for additional water and sewer service in the reqtIc"U'd

a rea?

Yes CDS International Holdings. Inc., a developer is developing the proposed area i^

residential subdivision. in addition, Exhibit B of the application is a signed Non Standard

SerN ice rLsreement between Tapatio Springs Service Company and CDS lnternatIo11,11

Holdings. Inc. The prop;.)sed area is owned and controlled by CDS International NoIclin<<s-

Inc.

Please explain what the Non Standard Service Agreement is and what its significance is.

Non Standard Service A;reement is the agreement between the Utility and the DeNeloper o

provide s-,r^rce to his property. The significance of this agreement is that the Developer mw,

be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amount sufficient to reinibui <c

the atilrty For existing uncommitted facilities at their original cost if the utility has not

p1 eviously been reimbursed. A utility shall not be reimbursed for facilities in excess of thc

amount the utility paid for the facilities. A utility is not required to allocate exisUiisl

uncommitted facilities o a developer for projected development beyond a reasonable

planning period; or adcli'ional facilities compliant With the CommissIon's 111311111111111

cr iteria for facilities user in the production, transmission, purriping, or h-eatmeit of ^% :rter oi

the ComMissIon's nlinilZ1wrn design criteria for Na7aste^\,ater collectic» i and treatment faci litics

and to provide for reasouable local demand requirements. Income tax liabilities \ahich m^iv

he Ineurlecl due to collection of eontrIbutions in aid of construction may be mclucicd m

extension char-es to developers. Additional tax liabilities clue to collection ofthe original t<l\

liability may not be coll^;eted unless they can be supported and are specifically noted m tli,-,

approvecl extension policy

In yoitr opinion, what is the effect of grantiirg or amending the water certificate on the

recipient of the certificate and on any retail public utility of the same kind alremi)

SOAH 1?OC'I: F,T NO. 582-06-0425

TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2005-1516-UC:'R
Direct Testimony of Kursrrrl Adhikm-r Pu"r -!
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Set'Vitl^- the proximate gI"ea?

A Ccu rcntly no \\ ater titilit^ ser\ice is pro\ ided in the proposed area. Grantin^ the reclLiestcd

amendmeni to I'apatio Springs SerV ice Company's water CCN Ntii I IIncrease the arc^_i tiiat tl^,It

it is obligated to provide continuous and acdequate water service and to respond to rccjuC,;t^

= for service in an appropr ate time frame within the certificated area. No other retail puhli^

utility ill he affected by -ranting the amendment to the ^.lpplicant.

7 Q. In your opinion, what is the effect of granting or amending the sewer certificate on the

^ recipient of the certificate and on any retail public utility of the same kind alreadN

serving the proximate ^irea?

1 G A Currently no sewer utibtv service is prm^ided In the proposed area. Granting the reque^;t-(l

amendment to Tapatio S)rin-s Sen ice Conlpany's sewer CCN ^Nill increase the area that it

is obligated to provide ccntnliious and adequate sewer service and to respond to requests frn-

^ service in an appropriate Lime frame within the certi heated area. No other retail public Litt lii\,

Nvill be affected by granting the amendment to the applicant.

Q. In your opinion, does the Tapatio Springs Service Company have the ability to
1-5 ac[equate[ti provide water service to the requested area?

i7 A. Yes. Tapatio Springs Service Company has an agreement with Guadalupe Blanco Ri\ el

Authority (GBR,\) for 2::10 acre-feet of water which will be used to serve the Proposed area

9 III addition, as Indicated ^n the prefiled testimony of ivir. John-Mark Matkin, expert ^altn^^s

of Tapatio Springs Servi:;e Company, Tapatio Springs m ay need addition al wells to sez^-c tli e

proposed at-ea. III that situation, as per the Non Standard Service Contract betN,, e.cn CD^

22 Holdings (Developer) and Tapatio Springs, Developer will be responsible to provide Lill t1l,_

' necessary 117)-astllletlre to provide service in that area.

your opinion, does the Tapatio Springs Service Company have the ability to

'S adequatel) provide sewer service to the requested area?

A -hhe'f apatio Springs Service Company operating awastewater treatment plai it ^^ lth the

Land Application Perm), Number 12404-001. The existiiil, \^-astearater treatment plant has a

capacity of().1 5million gallon per day (MGD). Also, as per the Non Standarcl Ser\

A^^ieeirien1 bet^^^eet^ CBS Holdings (De^^eloper) and Tapat^o Springs, Developer ^^^l h^

reclMred to put all the necessary inl:rastructures to provide service in the proposed area

SoAx ll(^CI:E f' NO. 582-06-0425 - - -
TC'F;Q I)O('KE'T N O. 2005-1-51641CR
Direct 7etitimoiry of ICurrirrl,ldhikan
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1 nyour of) inion, is it f'easible to obtain "a ter and sewer services from an adjacent reia il

^ public 11tilit)?

]-lie C'ityoCBoetine is the only ttttlity that is adjacent to the proposed atea. 7IZC noti^:e c^1 tl^e

^ application was provided to the CityofBoerne. The City of Boerne initially protested tlnsc

ahpAcat ► ons but later miVldrew its protest and request for publ ► c hear ► nU. 1-lowe^er. the On

^ of Boerne dul not show any, intention to provide the service ► n the proposed alca.

7 Q. In ^oi►► opinion, will the environmental integrity be affected by the ;ranting, of tlic.tic

^ C'C'N amenc[ments?

9 Without any specific development plans, the effect on environniental integrity cannot

01 deternAe,d. However, P can be stated that the environmental inteUrity will he temporarily

1 disturbed due to the construction of water distribution 1 ► ries, sewage collection lines and the

1 2 construction of additional pumping and storage facil ► ties, treatment facilities by who ► iw^ ci

12, provide set-vice to the ai ea. However, a properly constructed and operated cential save ►

__ collection .system is bettor than individual on-site sewage facilities.

15 Q. In )our opinion, will granting a water C0I amendment improves service or lower costs

" 6 to consnnie ►°s in the arE,a?

17 A Regarding the improvement of service, there is no central service being provided in the

_ 3 proposed area. Current customers of the Tapatio Springs SerN ice Company will not be

19 affected hNthis applicat-on. Since the applicant already has a^^ate ►- CCN, its current watui

10 rateMuiT7wtll not be changed as aresl ► lt of this application and should conttnue to ch^u^e the

;% 1 existing 7 rates to its customers in the proposed area.

Q. [n ^ on r opinion, will granting a sewer CCN amendment improves service or lo"vr costs

23 to consumers in the area?

24 A Reg<uWir(; the improvement of service, thele is no central service bein., provided in !hc

25 l)roposec area. Curren customers of the Tapatio Springs Ser\ ► ce Company ; I1 not be

26 Liflected oy this apNic.atioil. Since the applicant akeady has a sewer CCN, its current SC" Cr

rate, tariff will not be changed as a result of this application and should continue to chaps the

existing r-,ac's to its customers in the proposed area.

29 Q Does this conclude your direct, prefiled testimony?

10 A Yes, it does, but 1 reserve the right to supplement this testimony dtn-in^ the course of the

S(>AI-1 DMWET MY 582-06-042-5
"1'C Lt2 DO(`KI:T ;^'O. 3005-1 516-1PCR

Dtrcct Tc ^trtttnltl' o/ Kam (11 ,4d/tlktn•! PugC b
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proc:;cdin , i('addltional evidence is presented.

SOAH DOCKET N0. 582-06-0425)
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2005-15164'CR
Diic r•t Tc stimnnl• of Iirrmnl ,=ldlrtkari l'tt ;, r
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS ^

§

COUNTY OFTRAVIS §

Z 018/02l

BEFORE ME, the u idersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Kamal

Adhikari, known to me to be the person,,vhose name is subscribed below and after having

bee duly sworn, on his oath stated the following: the testimony and the exhibits for

SOAR Docket No. 582-06-0425 (Applications by Tapatio Springs Service Company to

Amend Water and Sewer Certificates of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) Nos. 12 ] 22

and 20698 in Kendall County, Texas) were prepared by me or under nly direct

supervision and control and the same is true to the best of my knowledge and belief that

this information is true and correct.

Kamal Adhikari

SUBSCRIBED AND SOWRN TO BEFORE ME on June 2, 2006 to certify

which, witness my hand and seal of office,

9n>^'""^• MARGAFETA. FOX
Illy COMMIS aION EXPIRES

November 5, 2009 NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF TEXAS
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Karnal .Adhil:ari, E.I.T.
Utilities &- Districts Section

\^'aier Suhply Division

7'exas Commission oil Environmental QU,111h'

I:ducatiou:

August 1998 B.S., Nleclianical Engineering
K;ithmandu University, Dhultkhel, Nepal

Work Experience:

Nov. 1995 Aug. 2 001 Operation & Maintenance Engineer, Manakaman Darshan P\ i
Ltd,, (Cable Car Company), Nepal

Nov. 2001- present Engineering Specialist, Texas Commission on Envil-011111clital
Qnality, Austin, Texas

• R:-n7ie\v plans and specifications re-arding, Public Water System
pi Di ects ^

• R,-view applications and prepare Certificates of Convenience and
Necessity (CCN)

• Verify the applicant meets the criteria set forth in the Texas
Code and the rules in the Texas Administrative Code as
promulgated by the TCEQ.

• Review applications and prepare rate designs for retail public
uu ilities

• Attend and participate in resolution of contested cases conccrnm^)
CCNs and Rates

E X H iE°'

n -- - -_-^
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t_'ERTIIi'IC.'.VhC OF, SERVICE

1 hereby cerhCy that o 1111S,his, the 211d day of JLine, 2006, a true and cone.ct C01).\ oC 11W
(hregom- document was prov^tacd by hand clel1\,ery. first class n^sil, or C<.1csn11ilc to th^^
1,0110^^ ing: ^

\-1i kc Ro«vi
.'1di»inlstrative LE^\ Judge
State Of-1ce o1-Administrall-\e I-t-^anngs
;(^{J West Fi fieenth Street
Austin. Texas 78 0 1

Patrick Lindner
Attorney at Law

7550 1H-10 West. Northwest Cesitei-
SLnte 800

San Antonio, Texas "78229

Kathy Htunphreys--l3ro«-n
Staff Attoi-ney
LnN ironmeiital La-\v Division, MC-173
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P O. Box 13087
-'Vustin, Texas 78",'11-3087

LaDonna Castaiiuela
Office ofthe C'lsicfClei-k, IV1C-15
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P 0 Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78 71 1-3087

Mary Alice Boehm -ivlcKaughan
Assistant Public Interest Counse , MC-103
Texas Commission on Envii-omr-ental Quality
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78"'11-3087

Eln2ibetll R Marlin
Attorney at La.N^

P. C) Box 1764
106 W. Blanco, Suite 206
Roci-nc. Texas 78()()()

^

y 1-Iuml k-Katl cys
Staff' Attorne.y
Environmental Law Division
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F ..A X 'I° R A N S M IT "I"' A 1
DATE. June 2! 2006 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this cover sheet): ^T

TO- Name The Honorable Mike Rogan

Orgrinization State Office of Administrative Hearings

FA^x. Number (512) 475-4994

FROM: TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Name Kathy Brown (Mehgan Taack)

Division/Region Environmental Law Division

Telephone Number (512) 239-3417

FAY, Number (512) 239-0606

NOTES:

Re: Tapatio Springs Service Company
Executive Director's Direct Testimony of Daniel K. Smith and Kamal Adhikari

If you have problems with this fax transmission, please contact Mehgan Taack at (512) P39-0(1 i-
or the receptionist at (512) 239-0600
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 2, 2006

LaDonna Castaiiuela, Chief Clerk
Texas commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087, MC 105
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re: Executive Director's Direct Testimony of Daniel K. Smith and Kamal Adhikari
Tapatio Springs Service Company
TCEQ Docket No. 2005-1516-UCR
SOAH Docket No. 582-06-0425

Dear Ms. Castanuela:

Enclosed for filing is the original "Executive Director's Direct Testimony of Daniel K.
Smith and Kamal Adhikari" (the "Testimony"). Please also find one copy of this letter to
you and one copy of the Testimony. Please file stamp these documents and return them
to Kathy Humphreys Brown, Attorney, Environmental Law Division, MC 173. If you
have any questions or comments, please call me at (512) 239-3417.

Sincerely,

4q

h"A'I'Le c^^
Kathy Hui phreys Brown
Attorney
Environmental Law Division

Enclosures

cc: Mailing List

^t,..FJ. r, nn^ ! CPSJW.'

,
MEG

P.O.P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
prwled ut, ruccicJ l"ip"u u^mg su4 basslt ink
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